

No. 23-10246

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE  
OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL &  
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID  
SERVICES; KAREN L. TRITZ; DAVID R. WRIGHT,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of Texas

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION**

---

REBECCA R. MESSALL  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
MESSALL LAW FIRM, LLC  
7887 E. Belleview Avenue, Suite 1100  
Englewood, CO 80111  
Tel.: (303) 228-1685  
rm@lawmessall.com

CATHERINE SHORT  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 1313  
Ojai, CA 93024-1313  
Tel.: (707) 337-6880

*Counsel to Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. EMTALA Must Be Construed Non-Discriminatorily Toward Pregnant- Women-Not-In-Labor to Avoid an Absurd and Cruel Result When an Unborn Child Potentially Faces a Medical Emergency. ....	3
II. The Born Alive Infant Protection Act, 1 U.S.C. § 8(a), Does Not Preclude Construing “Individual” in EMTALA to Encompass the Unborn. ....	9
III. EMTALA Pre-Empts Only Directly Conflicting State Law “Requirements,” Not Prohibitions. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>66 Federal Credit Union v. Tucker</i> , 853 So.2d 104 (Ky. 2003).....	6
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	8
<i>Leal v. C.C. Pitts Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc.</i> , 419 S.W. 2d 820 (Tex. 1967).....	5
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. E. Carroll Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Nelson v. Galveston, H. &amp; S.A. Railroad Co.</i> , 14 S.W. 1021 (Tex. 1890).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	4
<i>Springboards to Educ., Inc v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Distr.</i> , 62 F.4th 174 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, 599 U.S. _ slip op. at 12 (June 23, 2023).....	12
<i>Wiersma v. Maple Leaf Farms</i> , 543 N.W.2d 787 (S.D. 1996).....	6

### Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 8.....	1, 2
1 U.S.C. § 8(a).....	9
1 U.S.C. § 8(c).....	2, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) .....	10, 11, 13
Alaska Stat. § 09.55.585 (2018).....	8
Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900 (2018).....	8
Fla Stat. § 775.021(5)(e) (2018).....	8
Kan. Stat. § 60-1901(c)(Supp. 2016) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.) .....	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2014).....	11
Roden, <i>Prenatal Tort Law and the Personhood of the Unborn Child: A Separate Legal Existence</i> , 16 St. Thomas Law Rev. 207 (2003).....	5
W. Prosser, <i>The Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> §56 (3d Ed. 1964) .....	4
